
State of New Jersey
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

CHRIS CHRISTIE DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY ANDREW P. SIDAMON-ERISTOFF
Governor PROCUREMENT BUREAU State Treasurer

P. O. BOX 230 JIGNASA DESAI-MCCLEARY
KIM GUADAGNO Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0230 Director

Lt. Governor

New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer Printed on Recycled Paper and Recyclable

AMENDMENT #01
M-7008

SOLICITATION #13-r-23161
CONTRACT #84092 & 84091

TO: State Agencies and Cooperative Purchasing Partners

DATE: 5/7/15

FROM: Wendi Higgins
Procurement Specialist

SUBJECT: Inmate Kiosks
Contract Term Correction

CONTRACT PERIOD:
REVISED PERIOD:

2/1/13 – 7/31/18
2/1/13 – 7/31/15

Please be advised that the expiration date for JPAY contract # 84092 and Keefe Commissary Network 
LLC contract # 84091 has been updated to reflect the correct expiration date.

All other terms and conditions of the original RFP and Addenda still apply.

Please file this Amendment with your Notice of Award.



State of New Jersey
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

CHRIS CHRISTIE DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY ANDREW P. SIDAMON-ERISTOFF
Governor PROCUREMENT BUREAU State Treasurer

P. O. BOX 230 JIGNASA DESAI-MCCLEARY
KIM GUADAGNO Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0230 Director

Lt. Governor

New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer Printed on Recycled Paper and Recyclable

AMENDMENT #02
M-7008

SOLICITATION #13-r-23161
CONTRACT #84092 & 84091

TO: State Agencies and Cooperative Purchasing Partners

DATE: June 2, 2015

FROM: Wendi Higgins
Procurement Specialist

SUBJECT: Inmate Kiosks
Contract Extension

CONTRACT PERIOD:
1st EXTENSION:

February 1, 2013 – July 31, 2015
August 1, 2015 – July 31, 2018

Please be advised that the expiration date for JPAY contract # 84092 and Keefe Commissary Network 
LLC contract # 84091 has been extended for three (3) years.

All other terms and conditions of the original RFP and Addenda still apply.

Please file this Amendment with your Notice of Award.



State of New Jersey
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

CHRIS CHRISTIE DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY ANDREW P. SIDAMON-ERISTOFF
Governor PROCUREMENT BUREAU State Treasurer

P. O. BOX 230 JIGNASA DESAI-MCCLEARY
KIM GUADAGNO Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0230 Director

Lt. Governor

New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer Printed on Recycled Paper and Recyclable

AMENDMENT #03
M-7008

SOLICITATION #13-r-23161
CONTRACT #84092

TO: State Agencies and Cooperative Purchasing Partners

DATE: June 15, 2015

FROM: Wendi Higgins
Procurement Specialist

SUBJECT: Inmate Kiosks
Price List Update

CONTRACT PERIOD:
1st EXTENSION:

February 1, 2013 – July 31, 2015
August 1, 2015 – July 31, 2018

Please be advised that the JPAY contract # 84092 has updated the following services and fees. 

The following service fees to inmates or their friends and family members will be charged

Service Fee
Email/Secure Messaging $.40
Video Visitation (30 
minute session)

$9.95

Purchase Music (range 
per song)

$1.06-1.99

JP5 Mini-Tablet (16GB) $49.99
eBooks (range per book) $1.99-25.99

Sending Money with a Credit/Debit Card

Deposit Amount Internet Fee Phone Fee
$0.01-$20.00 $3.95 $4.95
$20.01-$100.00 $6.95 $7.95
$100.01-$200.00 $8.95 $9.95
$200.01-$300.00 $10.95 $11.95

Deposit Amount Fee
$0.01-$5,000.00 $5.95



PB 04/13/17

Deposit Amount Lockbox Fee
$0.01-$1,000.00 Free

Transaction Type Fee
Card, Card Materials & Activation Free
Customer Service Free
Purchase Free
Purchase Decline Free
ATM Withdrawal Free
ATM Decline Free
ATM Balance Inquiry Free
Weekly Service $2.00
Replace Card $5.00

All other terms and conditions of the original RFP and Addenda still apply.

Please file this Amendment with your Notice of Award.



State of New Jersey
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

CHRIS CHRISTIE DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY FORD M. SCUDDER
Governor PROCUREMENT BUREAU State Treasurer

33 WEST STATE STREET
P. O. BOX 230 

KIM GUADAGNO TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0230 MAURICE A. GRIFFIN
Lt. Governor                                                           https://www.njstart.gov                          Acting Director                          

New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer Printed on Recycled Paper and Recyclable

AMENDMENT #04
M-7008

SOLICITATION #13-t-23161
CONTRACT #84092

TO: All Using Agencies

DATE: April 6, 2017

FROM: Wendi Higgins

SUBJECT: Inmate Kiosks, Product Line Addition

CONTRACT PERIOD:
1st EXTENSION 
PERIOD:

February 1, 2013 – July 31, 2015
August 1, 2015 - July 31, 2018

Please be advised that the JPAY contract # 84092 has updated the following services and fees:

The following services to inmates with the JP5 tablet will be available:

Service Fee (dependent on content)
Educational Content $1.99 - $12.99

All other pricing, terms, and conditions shall remain the same.

Pleae file this Amendment with your Notice of Award for future reference.





 

 

 

PHILIP D. MURPHY 
Governor 

State of New Jersey 
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY 
PROCUREMENT BUREAU 
33 WEST STATE STREET 

P. O. BOX 230 
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0230 

ELIZABETH MAHER MUOIO 
 State Treasurer 

SHEILA Y. OLIVER 
Lt. Governor 

MAURICE A. GRIFFIN 
Acting Director 

 https://www.njstart.gov 
    

 

 
Change Order #3 {Amendment #6} 

M7008 
 

SOLICITATION #13-R-23161 
Blanket P.O. # A84092 

 
To:     All Using Agencies 
 
DATE:     July 31, 2019 
 
FROM:     Nikki Ghorbani 

Procurement Bureau 
 

SUBJECT:  Blanket P.O. Extension – Inmate Kiosks Systems 
 
BLANKET P.O. PERIOD:   Original Term: February 1, 2013 to July 31, 2015 
     1st Extension: August 1, 2015 to July 31, 2018 
     2nd Extension: August 1, 2018 to July 31, 2019 
     3rd Extension: August 1, 2019 to January 31, 2020 
 
 
Please be advised that the term Blanket P.O. M7008 for Inmate Kiosks awarded to JPay, Inc 
(A84092) has been extended for a period of six (6) months commencing on August 1, 2019 to 
January 31, 2020.   

Please be advised that the application “Jobview” is an approved application to be added on to 
compatible kiosks. 

 
All other terms, conditions, and pricing remain the same. 
 
 
Please file a copy of this Change Order with your Notice of Award for future reference. 
 
 
 



 

 

 

PHILIP D. MURPHY 
Governor 

State of New Jersey 
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY 
PROCUREMENT BUREAU 
33 WEST STATE STREET 

P. O. BOX 230 
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0230 

ELIZABETH MAHER MUOIO 
 State Treasurer 

SHEILA Y. OLIVER 
Lt. Governor 

MAURICE A. GRIFFIN 
Acting Director 

 https://www.njstart.gov 
    

 

 
Change Order #4 {Amendment #7} 

M7008 
 

SOLICITATION #13-R-23161 
Blanket P.O. # A84092 

 
To:     All Using Agencies 
 
DATE:     January 31, 2020 
 
FROM:     Nikki Ghorbani 

Procurement Bureau 
 

SUBJECT:  Blanket P.O. Extension – Inmate Kiosks Systems 
 
BLANKET P.O. PERIOD:   Original Term: February 1, 2013 to July 31, 2015 
     1st Extension: August 1, 2015 to July 31, 2018 
     2nd Extension: August 1, 2018 to July 31, 2019 
     3rd Extension: August 1, 2019 to January 31, 2020 
     4th Extension: February 1, 2020 to July 31, 2020 
 
 
Please be advised that the term Blanket P.O. M7008 for Inmate Kiosks awarded to JPay, Inc 
(A84092) has been extended for a period of six (6) months commencing on February 1, 2020 to 
July 31, 2020.   

 
All other terms, conditions, and pricing remain the same. 
 
 
Please file a copy of this Change Order with your Notice of Award for future reference. 
 
 
 



 

 

 

PHILIP D. MURPHY 
Governor 

State of New Jersey 
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY 
PROCUREMENT BUREAU 
33 WEST STATE STREET 

P. O. BOX 230 
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0230 

ELIZABETH MAHER MUOIO 
 State Treasurer 

SHEILA Y. OLIVER 
Lt. Governor 

MAURICE A. GRIFFIN 
Acting Director 

 https://www.njstart.gov 
    

 

 
Change Order #5 {Amendment #8} 

M7008 
 

SOLICITATION #13-R-23161 
Blanket P.O. # A84092 

 
To:     All Using Agencies 
 
DATE:     July 31, 2020 
 
FROM:     Nikki Ghorbani 

Procurement Bureau 
 

SUBJECT:  Blanket P.O. Extension – Inmate Kiosks Systems 
 
BLANKET P.O. PERIOD:   Original Term: February 1, 2013 to July 31, 2015 
     1st Extension: August 1, 2015 to July 31, 2018 
     2nd Extension: August 1, 2018 to July 31, 2019 
     3rd Extension: August 1, 2019 to January 31, 2020 
     4th Extension: February 1, 2020 to July 31, 2020 
     5th Extension: August 1, 2020 to January 31, 2022 
 
 
The term Blanket P.O. M7008 for Inmate Kiosks awarded to JPay, Inc (A84092) has been 
extended for a period of 18 months commencing on August 1, 2020 to January 31, 2022.   

JPay has reduced the following rates: 

Description Old Rate New Rate 
Money Transfer Online 
Rate 

$3.95 $2.95 

Email Postage Stamps $.40 $.35 
 

The Bureau approved the addition of KA Lite, an educational video application effective July 9, 
2020 at no charge. 

All other terms, conditions, and pricing remain the same. 
 
Please file a copy of this Change Order with your Notice of Award for future reference. 
 



 

 

 

PHILIP D. MURPHY 
Governor 

State of New Jersey 
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY 
PROCUREMENT BUREAU 
33 WEST STATE STREET 

P. O. BOX 230 
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0230 

ELIZABETH MAHER MUOIO 
 State Treasurer 

SHEILA Y. OLIVER 
Lt. Governor 

MAURICE A. GRIFFIN 
Acting Director 

 https://www.njstart.gov 
    

 

 
Change Order #6 {Amendment #9} 

M7008 
 

SOLICITATION #13-R-23161 
Blanket P.O. # A84092 

 
To:     All Using Agencies 
 
DATE:     June 1, 2021 
 
FROM:     Nikki Ghorbani 

Procurement Bureau 
 

SUBJECT:  Blanket P.O. Amendment – Inmate Kiosks Systems 
 
BLANKET P.O. PERIOD:   Original Term: February 1, 2013 to July 31, 2015 
     1st Extension: August 1, 2015 to July 31, 2018 
     2nd Extension: August 1, 2018 to July 31, 2019 
     3rd Extension: August 1, 2019 to January 31, 2020 
     4th Extension: February 1, 2020 to July 31, 2020 
     5th Extension: August 1, 2020 to January 31, 2022 
 
Please be advised that the Blanket P.O. M7008 for Inmate Kiosks awarded to JPay, Inc (A84092) 
is being amended to include the addition of the JP6 tablet. Please see below for details: 

1. Current JP5 Tablet owners may upgrade to the JP6 Tablet for $49.99 (For 120 Days 
starting June 1, 2021); 

2. New purchases of the JP6 Tablet will be $69.99 for the remainder of the Blanket P.O. 
term; 

3. Inmates and residents who currently have the JP5 Tablet will not be required to upgrade 
to the JP6 Tablet; and 

4. Any inmate who previously ordered but did not receive the JP5 Tablet, will be offered the 
following choices: 1. Be issued a refund or 2. Be issued credit towards the purchase of 
the JP6 Tablet. 

All other terms, conditions, and pricing remain the same. 
 
Please file a copy of this Change Order with your Notice of Award for future reference. 



 

 

 

PHILIP D. MURPHY 
Governor 

State of New Jersey 
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY 
PROCUREMENT BUREAU 
33 WEST STATE STREET 

P. O. BOX 230 
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0230 

ELIZABETH MAHER MUOIO 
 State Treasurer 

SHEILA Y. OLIVER 
Lt. Governor 

MAURICE A. GRIFFIN 
Acting Director 

 https://www.njstart.gov 
    

 

 
Change Order #9 {Amendment #10} 

M7008 
 

SOLICITATION #13-R-23161 
Blanket P.O. #A84092 

 
To:     All Using Agencies 
 
DATE:     December 8, 2021 
 
FROM:     Kathy Tran 

Procurement Bureau 
 

SUBJECT:  Blanket P.O. Extension – Inmate Kiosks Systems 
 
BLANKET P.O. PERIOD:   Original Term: February 1, 2013 to July 31, 2015 
     1st Extension: August 1, 2015 to July 31, 2018 
     2nd Extension: August 1, 2018 to July 31, 2019 
     3rd Extension: August 1, 2019 to January 31, 2020 
     4th Extension: February 1, 2020 to July 31, 2020 
     5th Extension: August 1, 2020 to January 31, 2022 
     6th Extension: February 1, 2022 to July 31, 2022 
 
Please be advised that the Blanket P.O. M7008 for Inmate Kiosks, awarded to JPay, Inc (A84092), 
has been extended for a period of six (6) months commencing on February 1, 2022 to July 31, 
2022.   

The Procurement Bureau has determined that Executive Order #271 is applicable to this Blanket 
P.O., as the Vendor {Contractor} is required to enter State property, building, or locations. Jpay 
has certified compliance with Executive Order #271: 
https://nj.gov/infobank/eo/056murphy/pdf/EO-271.pdf.  
 
All other terms, conditions, and pricing remain the same. 
 
Please file a copy of this Change Order with your Notice of Award for future reference. 



 

 

 

PHILIP D. MURPHY 
Governor 

State of New Jersey 
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY 
PROCUREMENT BUREAU 
33 WEST STATE STREET 

P. O. BOX 230 
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0230 

ELIZABETH MAHER MUOIO 
 State Treasurer 

SHEILA Y. OLIVER 
Lt. Governor 

MAURICE A. GRIFFIN 
Acting Director 

 https://www.njstart.gov 
    

 

 
Change Order #10 {Amendment #11} 

M7008 
 

SOLICITATION #13-R-23161 
Blanket P.O. #A84092 

 
To:     All Using Agencies 
 
DATE:     July 18, 2022 
 
FROM:     Kathy Tran 

Procurement Bureau 
 

SUBJECT:  Blanket P.O. Extension – Inmate Kiosks Systems 
 
BLANKET P.O. PERIOD:   Original Term: February 1, 2013 to July 31, 2015 
     1st Extension: August 1, 2015 to July 31, 2018 
     2nd Extension: August 1, 2018 to July 31, 2019 
     3rd Extension: August 1, 2019 to January 31, 2020 
     4th Extension: February 1, 2020 to July 31, 2020 
     5th Extension: August 1, 2020 to January 31, 2022 
     6th Extension: February 1, 2022 to July 31, 2022 
     7th Extension: August 1, 2022 to July 31, 2023 
 
Please be advised that the Blanket P.O. M7008 for Inmate Kiosks, awarded to JPay, Inc (A84092), 
has been extended for a period of one (1) year months commencing on August 1, 2022 to July 
31, 2023.   

The Procurement Bureau has determined that Executive Order #271 is applicable to this Blanket 
P.O., as the Vendor {Contractor} is required to enter State property, building, or locations. Jpay 
has certified compliance with Executive Order #271: 
https://nj.gov/infobank/eo/056murphy/pdf/EO-271.pdf.  
 
All other terms, conditions, and pricing remain the same. 
 
Please file a copy of this Change Order with your Notice of Award for future reference. 


